10/12/2021 506917505

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6964340

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
ROBERT D. VALTIERRA	09/24/2021		
MARK J. OZIMEK	09/02/2021		
EUGENE SISTO	09/02/2021		
JOHN H. BENTON	09/03/2021		
RICARDO P. QUINTANILLA	09/02/2021		
KENNETH WITTLIEF	09/02/2021		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDROACOUSTICS INC.
Street Address:	999 LEHIGH STATION ROAD
City:	HENRIETTA
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14467

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number						
Application Number:	17346332						

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)899-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5858993970

Email: dbasch@bnpatentlaw.com

DUANE C. BASCH **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1844 PENFIELD RD.

Address Line 4: PENFIELD, NEW YORK 14526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1220 008 302 0202					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE C. BASCH					
SIGNATURE:	/Duane C. Basch, Esq., Reg. No. 34,545/					
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2021					

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 057765 FRAME: 0915

506917505

First Named Applicant: Robert D. Valtierra

Patent Application Number: 17/346,332
Date Filed: June 14, 2021
Title: OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert D. Valtierra, 26 Alfred Drowne Road, Barrington, RI 02806, has invented certain new and useful improvements in Oll RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346.332, and

WHEREAS, **Hydroacoustics Inc.**, 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Robert D. Valtierra

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc., agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and sea his 4th day of the second search of the s

Robert D. Valtierra

First Named Applicant:

Robert D. Valtierra

Patent Application Number: Date Filed:

17/346,332 June 14, 2021

Title.

OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark J. Ozimek, 290 Woodland Road, Pittsford, NY 14534, has invented certain new and useful improvements in OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346.332, and

WHEREAS, **Hydroacoustics Inc.**, 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Mark J. Ozimek

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc.; agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

IN TESTIMONY September	WHEREOF,	i	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	2	day	of
September	, 2021.			W	ti	am	k					
				Mari	(J. O	zimek		_				

First Named Applicant:

Robert D. Valtierra

Patent Application Number: Date Filed:

17/346,332 June 14, 2021

Title: OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eugene Sisto, 195 Whittier Road, Rochester, NY 14624, has invented certain new and useful improvements in OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346,332, and

WHEREAS, Hydroacoustics Inc., 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Eugene Sisto

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc.; agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 hd day of September, 2021

September, 2021

First Named Applicant: Patent Application Number: Robert D. Valtierra

Date Filed:

17/346.332 June 14, 2021

Title: OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John H. Benton, 12529 West Belmont Ave., Littleton, CO 80127, has invented certain new and useful improvements in OiL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Palent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346.332, and

WHEREAS, Hydroacoustics Inc., 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

John H. Benton

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby self, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof: requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc.; agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon, and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 3rd day of <u>September</u>, 2021

First Named Applicant: Patent Application Number:

Robert D. Valtierra

Date Filed:

17/346,332 June 14, 2021

Title: OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ricardo P. Quintanilla, 200 Drake Drive, Irondequoit, NY 14617, has invented certain new and useful improvements in OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346,332, and

WHEREAS, Hydroacoustics Inc., 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Ricardo P. Quintanilla

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc.; agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand, and seal this $\frac{2nk}{}$ day of SEPTEMBER, 2021.

First Named Applicant: Patent Application Number:

Robert D. Valtierra

Date Filed:

17/346,332 June 14, 2021

Title: OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kenneth Wittlief, 19 whitebrook Rise, Fairport, NY 14450, has invented certain new and useful improvements in OIL RECOVERY TOOL AND SYSTEM, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 14, 2021, and accorded serial number 17/346,332, and

WHEREAS, Hydroacoustics Inc., 999 Lehigh Station Road, Henrietta, NY 14467, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Kenneth Wittlief

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Hydroacoustics Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Patent Cooperation Treaty applications which may hereafter be filed for said improvements, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the European Patent Office, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the European Patent Office and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof: requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Hydroacoustics Inc.; agrees that Hydroacoustics Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Hydroacoustics Inc.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set SEPTEMPER , 2021.

∕seal this ∠ਾ? day of

PATENT REEL: 057765 FRAME: 0922

RECORDED: 10/12/2021